

101635895

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original document.

1. Name of conveying parties:

John I. Compton

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: NO

3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment

Execution Date: Feb. 26, 2001

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

Patent Application No.

Additional numbers attached?

2. Name and address of receiving party:

Name: Point Six, Inc., a

corporation of

Kentucky

Address: 391 Codell Drive

City Lexington State Kentucky ZIP 40509

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

NO

B. Patent No.(s)

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:

Name: Frank C. Leach, Jr. Address: P.O. Box 22455

City: Lexington

State: <u>KY.ZIP 40522</u>

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):...\$

Enclosed

9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

<u>Frank C. Leach,</u> Jr.

Name of Person Signing

00000014 09794415

03/16/2001 GTON11 01 FC:581

40.00

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3

PATENT REEL: 011582 FRAME: 0078

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, John I. Compton of Lexington, County of Fayette and State of Kentucky have invented certain improvements in "Wireless Communication System Including A Unique Data Transmission Device" and executed a United States patent application therefor on February __Z6__, 2001.

Whereas, Point Six, Inc., a corporation of Kentucky, having a place of business at 391 Codell Drive, Lexington, Kentucky 40509 (hereinafter called POINT SIX), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now, therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, i the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to POINT SIX, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to POINT SIX, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that POINT SIX may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will

1

PATENT REEL: 011582 FRAME: 0079 execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by POINT SIX.

Signed and sealed at Lexington, Kentucky on February 26, 2001.

State of Kentucky) County of Fayette)

On this 26 day of February 2001, before me personally came John I. Compton, to me personally known, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

seal

My commission expires: 12/19/2002

RECORDED: 02/27/2001